

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00587-AHA

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Federal Election Campaign Act ..... 3

II. Executive Order 14,215 ..... 4

III. Procedural Background..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs have standing ..... 7

    B. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe. .... 14

II. Both counts of the Complaint state claims for relief. .... 16

    A. Count I would state a claim if the President and Attorney General had not waived their constitutional arguments..... 16

    B. Count II states a claim for equitable relief..... 19

        1. Contrary to the President and Attorney General’s arguments, FECA protects the FEC’s independence. .... 19

        2. The FEC’s arguments do not support dismissal of Count II..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Axon Enterp., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	15
* <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
* <i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Common Cause v. Trump</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020).....	24
<i>Covey Run, LLC v. Washington Cap., LLC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Democracy &amp; Tech. v. Trump</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13

*Cueto v. ICE*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

*FEC v. Cent. L.I. Tax Reform Immediately Comm.*,  
616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 19

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 12

*FEC v. DSCC*,  
454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 21

*\*FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund*,  
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 3, 21

*FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund*,  
513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 21, 22

*Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
873 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

*\*Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 9

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 15

*Harris v. Bessent*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2025)..... 17

*\*HIAS, Inc. v. Trump*,  
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Janay v. Blinken*,  
743 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2024)..... 6, 7, 8

*Jordan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
No. 21-5217, 2024 WL 2932371 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2024) ..... 18

*\*Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*,  
228 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 9, 10

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 9

*Lutter v. JNESO*,  
86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 18

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 11

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
558 F. Supp. 3d 754 (E.D. Mo. 2021)..... 14

*Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 18

\**Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo*,  
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 10

\**NRSC v. FEC*,  
712 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (S.D. Ohio 2024) ..... 9, 10

*Open Soc’y Just. Initiative v. Trump*,  
510 F. Supp. 3d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 24

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 14

*PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 510050 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2025)..... 24

*Pub. Citizen v. Trump*,  
435 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 13

*Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 15

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Smith v. People of the State of Cal.*,  
361 U.S. 147 (1959)..... 11

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 11

*U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA*,  
298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

*United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan*,  
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12, 13

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 15

\**Wagner v. FEC*,  
717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9, 10

\**Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 2, 17, 18

**Constitutional Provisions & Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 9010(d) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 9040(d) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 3, 21, 23

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 21

52 U.S.C. § 30110..... *passim*

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)..... 19

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Exec. Order No. 14,215, *Ensuring Accountability for All Agencies*,  
90 Fed. Reg. 10447, 10448 (Feb. 18, 2025) ..... 1, 4, 5, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976) ..... 3
